

PUBLIC COPY – SEALED MATERIAL DELETED**Case No. 17-8005**

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

IN RE: RAIL FREIGHT FUEL SURCHARGE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

MDL DOCKET No. 1869

MISC. No. 07-489 (PLF)

*On Petition for Interlocutory Appeal from an Order of the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Hon. Paul L. Friedman, District Judge*

**PLAINTIFFS' PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL PURSUANT
TO FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 23(f)**

Michael D. Hausfeld
Sathya S. Gosselin
Swathi Bojedla
HAUSFELD LLP
1700 K Street, NW, Suite 650
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 540-7200

Michael P. Lehmann
Seth R. Gassman
HAUSFELD LLP
600 Montgomery Street, Suite 3200
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 633-1908

Kathleen M. Sullivan
David M. Cooper
Stephen R. Neuwirth
Sami H. Rashid
Alicia Cobb
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10010
Telephone: (212) 849-7000

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DISTRICT COURT MANIFESTLY ERRED ON THE UNSETTLED QUESTION OF THE STANDARD TO BE APPLIED TO MODELS OF CLASSWIDE INJURY AND DAMAGES	6
II. THE DISTRICT COURT MANIFESTLY ERRED ON THE UNSETTLED QUESTION OF THE EFFECT OF POTENTIALLY UNINJURED CLASS MEMBERS ON CLASS CERTIFICATION	11
III. THE DISTRICT COURT MANIFESTLY ERRED IN ITS ANALYSIS OF CLASSWIDE IMPACT AND DAMAGES	15
A. The District Court Manifestly Erred By Refusing To Consider Critical Evidence Of Classwide Impact	15
1) The District Court Ignored Evidence Explaining The Model’s Showing As To Intermodal Shippers.....	17
2) The District Court Ignored Evidence Explaining The Model’s Showing As To Legacy Shippers.....	18
B. The District Court Manifestly Erred In Its Analysis Of Classwide Damages	21
IV. THIS CASE WOULD BE THE “DEATH KNELL” FOR THE VAST MAJORITY OF THE CLASS.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Am. Honda Motor Co. v. Allen</i> , 600 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	10
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures, Inc.</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946)	21
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	11
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Cope v. Let’s Eat Out, Inc.</i> , 319 F.R.D. 544 (W.D. Mo. 2017)	12
<i>In re District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.3d 96 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	17
<i>In re High-Tech Emp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	15
<i>Kleen Prods. LLC v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 831 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2016)	9, 15, 22
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)	11

<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 289 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	6, 22
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015)	11, 13, 14
<i>In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 3d 412 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	7
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 287 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2012)	3, 15, 20
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	10, 12, 18
<i>Ridgeway v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 08-CV-05221-SI, 2016 WL 4529430 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2016).....	12
<i>Roach v. TL Cannon Corp.</i> , 778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931)	21
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)	2, 9, 10, 12, 13, 22
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	6

Statutes and Rules

49 U.S.C. § 10706(a)(3)(B)(ii)	16, 18, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 11, 13
